LAW OFFICES

EDWARD J. MzCRATH
14™ FLOOCR
S! MONROE STRIET
ROCKVILLE. MARTLAND 20830

{301 340-0600

June 12, 1979

Mr. Foss Scarano

Seniur Fuel Cycle Licensing
Specialist

United States Nuclear Regulatory
"ommission

1915 Eastern Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re: Cotter Corporation Canon City Mill Expansion Project

Dear Mr. Scarano:
For your information, we enclose copies of the following:

1. Letter of June 5, 1979 to W. A. Wahler and Associates
from John Logan suggesting criteria for recognizing degradation
in water quality for Lincoln Park adjacent to the Cotter Mill
which was submitted to the Colorado Department of Health in
connection with a contemplated license condition reguiring
additional control measuces if certain levels of degradation
occur.

2. Copy of a impoundment drawing by 4. 8. Wahler and
Associatas with attachment indicated disposition of existing
tailings in the event that Cotter had been required to move
the same prior to reprocessing.

3. Cecpy of a memorandum dated May 23, 1379 from Dr.
Stan Ferguson CCH Epidemiologist t¢ Or. Traylor, Director
cf the Health Department, giving a standardized total cancer
mortality rate for Freemont County, Colorado.

I an transmitting simuitanecusly to DOr. Williams a copy
of the jetter identified in item 1 above.

Since/re’«y yours, F;g

//z:/___\ S unea

Ecward J. McGrath

Enclosires

£ : b 7908143 152
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3 CONSULTANT SPECIANLIZING 1N
JOHN LOGAA\ Grouud-Water geoiey © d hvdrology

Water resources development

P.O. BOX 209, CARMEL, CALIF. 93921 o PHONL (408) 623-5204

June 5, 1979

W. A. Wahler & Associates
1023 Corporation Way
Palo Alto, California 94303

Attention: Mr. R. H. Lubina

Subject: Cotter Project, Recogniticn of Chemical
Degradation in Lincola Park Ground Waters

Dear Dick:

The area in Lincoln Park affected by raffinates appears to have stabi-
lized. Indeed, there are some evidences that it has shrunk in geographic extent
and that concentrations of deleterious chemical components have reduced,
beginning in about August 1975, perhaps as a result of the construction of
the SCS reservoir and/or the implementation of molybdenum recycling at the

mill, each of those events having occurred a few years before 1975.

The remedial actions now in process should improve the situation. Never-
theless we must be prepared for degradation in the affected area. Degradation

is not likely, but nc one can state that it is impossible.

Bow can degradation be recognized in the affected area? What acticns

should be taken if degradation occurs?

In our October 1978 report, it was suggested that the SCS reservoir
serve as an early warning indicator to tell us whether the seepage inter-
ception program is working as intended. This suggestisn remains our recom-
mendation; however, it is thought that some definitive criteria ian Lincoln
Park, which is the main concemn, is also required to gauge the effectiveness
of our seepage interception program. In fact, all the monitoring data,
including the proposed deep wells, should be analyzed or taken into consid-

eration when formulating decisions on grcundwater and sespage.

.
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W. A. Wahler & Associates

June 5, 1979
Page two

Cne of the problems in evaluating both the SCS reservoir and Lincoln
‘ark well waters is dil:iticn by fresh water (direct runoff in the first case;
recharge from irrigation and ditch leakage in the second case). At the SCS
reservoir s ich dilutions could be so episodic as to zask completely any
secular trends. The same could happen 2t the wells, of course, but the magni-
tude of any dilution event would be much lower. Further, pump-back from the
interception ditches could change the chemistry of the -eservoir's water quite
rapidly. The main concern is Lincoln Park and our observations should locus
on that area. The following section describes in detail our propesed criteria
in Lincoln Park.

RECOGNITION OF DEGRADATION

The mo) v:denum conteat of Lincoln Park groundwater. is the key parameter
for the recognition of raffinates. Uranium and conductivity are also valuable
and must not e overlooked, but I propose that our principal atteantion be di-
rected to Mo.

Unfortunately the observed variations of Mo in any given well are quite
hizgh (and we do not understand all of the reasons ther2for). Those variationms
must be accounted for in any interpretative scheme and they must necessarily
be treated on a statistical basis.

The monitoring program proposed in my repert cf 29 March 137 included
17 wells in Lincoln Park, to which will be added those stations that are to
be coastructed north of the SCS reservoir as part of the "deep path" investi-
gation. For each of those stations, assemble the entire chemical record.

Determine means, standard deviations, and time-oriented regressions.

Duriag the regular menitoring program, should Mo at any station exceed

that station's mean plus one standard deviation*, immediately begin special

testing at twice-monthly intervals, determining Mo, U, and EC. For conveniencs,

I will term the mean plus ocme standard deviation "concentration T" (T for

*
Example: If the mean is 0.6 and the standard deviation is 0.3,
this value will be 0.9, and for normally distributed data, will

be exceeded in about 1/6th of the samples. 13
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W. A, Wahler & Associates
June 5, 1979
Page three

"triggering"). Continue this special program at any station as long as Mo
exceeds T. The "standard" quarterly program will not be interrupted.

If the observed variations of Mo result from random events, T will be
exceeded about 1/6 of the time. Such a frequency is not too rare; whereas
it 4is high enough to call for special attemticn, it is not so high as to re-
quire any heroic type of remediation. However a great amount of concerm
should result if T is exceeded in two or more stations for any appreciable
period of time.

If Mo exceeds T in two or more stations in three consecutive twice-
monthly samplings, provisionally consider that degradation is occurring.
All interested parties should then confer and discuss the necessity of action.

This scheme should not be implemented immediately. Major remedial actions
are still in progress at and near the mill. The proposed scheme should not be
begun until the actions are far advanced and the completion of the clean-up of

the SCS reservoir may be a useful target.

REMEDIAL ACTIONS

Several possible remedial procedures could be considered if the criteria

based on T are exceeded and the following two would be high on any list.

) B Remove the .xisting tailings ponds to the new lined izpoundment,
without reprocessing.
s Establish a pump-back system from Lincola Park to the lined impound-
ment.
Yours truly,

CRiGInAL SIGNED BY
John Logan

JL/jm
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OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES

PHASE | — START-UP

). BEGIN BILL OPERATIONS AND CONSTRUCT D1VIDER DIRE (EARTH FILL OR ACID TAILINGS)
IN BAIN INPOUNOMENT TO FORM AULILTARY IWPOUNDMENT

7. INSTALL TAILINGS PIPELINE DISTRIBUTION STSTEW
3. FLOAT OREDGE 'w PONO MO. 1.

PHASE Il — OPERATIONS FOR TRANSFER OF EXISTING TAILINGS [3-5 MONTHS)
1. TRANSFER EXISTING TAILINGS WITW OREDSE TO AUZILIARY 1NPOUNDWENT
2. DISCHARGE ACIO TAILINGS FROM NEW WILL FROM CREST OF IVIDER DIKE INIQ WAIN 1NPOUNZHENI

3. REPROCESSING OF EXISTING TAILINGS IN POND 1 CAN COWMENCE SINULTANEQUSLY WITH TRANSFER
OF ETISTING TAILINGS.

4. DISCNARGE REPROCESSED TAILINGS FROM EXISTING WILL AND CATALYST CIRCUIT TAILINGS INTD
SECONDARY 1MPOUNDMENT,

§. AFTER TRANSFER OF EXISTING TAILINGS TO AUXILIARY |WPOUNDHENT COMPLETE RECLAMATION OF
EXISTINC POND AREAS.

PHASE Il — HARVESTING AND PROCESSING OF TRANSFERRED TAILINGS [7 YEARS]

). WAAYEST IRANSFERRED TAILINGS FAOM AUXILIARY INPOUNDWENT, PROCESS THROUGH EXISTING Will
ANO DISCHARGE REPROCESSED TAILINGS INTO SECONDARY INPOUNDWENT.

2. CONTINUE OISCHAASING ACID TAILINGS FROM CREST OF DIYIDER J1KE AN FROM PERINETER BfRw
INTO MAIN |NPOUNOMENT.

3.7 CONTROL FREE LICUIO SURFACE IN MAIN |MPOUNONENT 8Y DECANTING EICESS L1QUID INTO
SECONDARY 'MPOUNDMENT OR INCREASE EVAPORATION RATIS BY SPRATING.

&. MAISE DIYVIDER DIKE WITW ACIO TAILINGS TO REEP ACIO . VILINGS AND TAILINGS IN AUTILIARY
IPOUNONENT SEPARATED.

§. RAISE TAILINGS RETENTION DAN AND EITEND IMPOUNDMENT LINING AS REQUIRED (AFTER aPPa011-
BATELY & TEARS OF WILL OPERATION).

PHASE IV — OPSRATIONS AFTER REPROCEZSSING OF EXISTING TAILINGS

L. AFTER TAILINGS AAYE SEEN WARVESTED ANO REPRCCEIIII FAOM AUXILIART POND INSPLCT
AUTILIARY IWFOUNDWENT LINING STSTEN

UTILIZE AUZILIAAY IWPQUNCHNENT FOR ACID TAILINGS DISPOSAL.

v

3. AAISE TAILINGS RETENTION JAM AND EXTEND 1MPOUNDMENT LINING AS REQUIRLD

13220
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tpldemlology

Dr. Frank Traylor May 23, 1975

Your Regquest for Canon Clty

e Stam Ferguamn Cancer Mortallty Data

Frank,

Attached, please find age-standardlzed total czancer mortality rates for Fremont

County and the State of Colorado for 1950 thru 1875. Standardization technlque

Is from "Introduction to Demography'' by Splegelman, Soclety of Actuaries, 1355.

The "Indirect' method of standardlzation Is used since the population of Fremont
County Is too small for the computation of age-speclific rates in all age strata

(a requirement of the dlirect standardization procedure).

| have computed rates for total cancer mortallty because no sub-grouping of
sites provides numhers of sufficient slze for ''good' rate calculation (and
also since slites are not Sroken out In our mortality data prior to 13960).

| used the 3rd National Cancer Survey Incldence rates as a standard. The rates
and the stendardlzatlon procedure utlllze only white persons (the non-white popu=
latlon in Fremont County ls very small, therefore, we saved a lot of math and
sacrificed very little accuracy).

For simplicity (and In light of the short time), | computed standardized rates

enly for every flve-years. | "eye-balled" the remainder and assure you the
others fall Into line. We wili_fi1] in the other figures as socn as possible.

Attachment

b
0
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CANCER MORTALITY RATES*
for FREMONT COUNTY and
the STATE OF COLORADO

1950 1955 1960 1365 1370 1975 /
Colorado (zrude) 128.3 | 150.2 | 125.9 | 118.4 | 721.6 | T20.1

Fremont (crude) 206.9 | 120.6 | 198.1 194.2 | 173.2 | 245.8

Fremont (AS#* ) 124.1 125.3 | 122,54 | 123.8 [ 117.6 | 126.5

* Rates per 100,000 pcpulaticen

**  Age-standardlzed

. 12209



LAW OFFICES
EDWARD J. McCRATH

4™ FLOCOK
51 MONROE STREET
ROCKVILLE. MARYLAND 2085

(301) 3a0-0800

June 12, 1979

Mr. Richard Gamewell

Senirr Health Physicist
Coloradu Department of Health
4210 East Eleventh Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80220

Re: Cotter Corporation Canon City Mill Expansion Project
Dear Mr. Gamewell:

Pursuant to your request, we enclose a letter from W. A.
Wahler and Associates dated June 8, 1979 to the undersigned
together with enclosures to that letter which constitute the
data available to John Lcgan and not directly included in the
October 19, 1978 report of W. A. Wahler and Associates on
raffinate migration.

Sincerely yours,

Edward J. McGrath

EJM:bmm
Enclosures



PALO ALTO® WASHINGTON, OC SNPWPORT BEAC M
W. A.WAH I.ER l 1023 CORPORATION WAY PO. BOX 10023 PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA 94301

& ASS“EWB I 1415) SB=6250) o TELEX NUMBER: 348427 » CABLE ADDRESS  WAWAENGLSA

June 8, 1979
Project MSM-102A

RECEIVED
Mr., Edward J. McGrath

51 Monroe Street JUN 4 4 773
Unibank Building "

Rockville, Maryland 20850
EDWARD 1. McGRATA

Subject: Cotter Groundwater Data
Dear Ed:

As per your request of earlier this week, John Logan has assembled what we
believe is the only outstanding baseline data not included in our October
1978 report. Attached are 2 - 8-1/2 X 11 sheets with handwrittea listings
and 34 "Certificates of Assay" made by the Cotter Corporatien.

It should be noted that the locations of scme of the stations in the listings
have not been identified. Also, it may be that a few of the analyses attached
may actually be listed in cur previous. repert, as a cross-check of thess data
has not been done. The attached miscellaneous analyses add little o ocur kno "~
edge of Liacoln Park ground waters. These analyses wers received after the pub-
lishing of ocur October 1978 repor:t, but they do not change any of the coaclusioas

stated ia that report.

o
o
“
w
[
"
D

To our knowledge, the only remaining data which has not been considere
»

those additional analyses made by the Cclorado Department of Health and by Dr.

Runnels of Colorado Universitv. We have not been able to obtain copiss of these

data.

43330



Mr. Edward McGrath
June 8, 197%
Page two

In conclusion, the best and most important data summarization is that found

in our Cctober 1978 report. All of the analyses available to us at that time
were assembled in those listings. Considerable effort was expended to assemble
and summarize a somewhat vast and, at times, confusing mass of analytical anal-

yses.

It is hoped that this information is sufficient for your purposes. If there are

any additional questions, please contact me at your convenience.
Sincerely yours,
W. A. WAHLER & ASSOCIATFS
Fikicnet A Lt

Richard B. Lubina
Project Manage

L~ ck.A«aJ%??
RHL:ds 3 22&,.‘;/ IimE A
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Tohn Logan with attachments
Mr “sck Pierce
Mr. Myles Fixman

v AVAHLER .
RN R -
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LAW OFFICES

EDWARD J. McCRATH
4™ FLOCR
S MONROE STREET
' ROCKVILLE. MARYLAND 20830

1301) 340-0800

June 13, 1978

Dr. Roy Williams
University of Idahe
Moscow, [daho 83843

Re: Cotter Corporation Canon City Mill Expansion Project
Dear Dr. Williams:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter dated June 5, 1979 addressed
to W. A. Wahler and Associates by John Logan and proposing a
method of determining levels of degradation in the Lincoln Park
area which would require further remedial action by Cotter Cor-
poration as a license condition. The proposal has been sub-
mitted to the Colorado Department of Health and a copy sent to
Mr. Scarano.

Sincerely yours,

Edward J. McGrath

EJM:bmm
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ross Scarang -
Mr. James Montgomery



LAW OFFICES
EDWARD J. McCRATH

14™ FLOOK
Si MONROE STREET
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

1301) 340-0600

June 13, 1979

Dr. Roy Williams
University of ldaho
Moscow, Idaho 83843

Re: Cotter Corporation Canon City Mill Expansicn Project
Dear Dr. Williams:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter dated June 5, 1979 addressed
to W. A. Wahler and Associates by John Logan and proposing 2
method of determining levels of degradation in the Lincoln Park
area which would require further remedial action by Cotter Cor-
poration as a license condition. The proposal has been sub-
mitted to the Colorado Department of Health and a copy sent to
Mr. Scarano.

Sincerely yours,

Edward J. McGrath

EJM:bmm
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ross Scarano
Mr. James Montgomery
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